
Issued Tuesday, 21 June 2022 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Community & Environment Committee, please treat 
this as your summons to attend a meeting on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 at 6.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
James McLaughlin 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyhiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
06 April 2022 
  
  
 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyhiredales.gov.uk


 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To enable members of the public to ask questions, express views or present petitions, IF 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN, (by telephone, in writing or by email) BY NO LATER THAN 
12 NOON OF THE WORKING DAY PRECEDING THE MEETING. As per Procedural 
Rule 14.4 at any one meeting no person may submit more than 3 questions and no more 
than 1 such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 
 
4. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
5. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO RULE OF PROCEDURE NUMBER 15  
 
To answer questions from Members who have given the appropriate notice.  
 
6. LEVELLING UP FUND ROUND 2 BID SUBMISSION (Pages 5 - 70) 
 
In the context of the approved Economic Recovery Plan for the Derbyshire Dales, to 
approve for submission the District Council’s bid to Round 2 of the Government’s Levelling 
Up Fund by the closing date of 6 July. 
 
7. PARISH COUNCIL REIMBURSABLE EXPENDITURE SCHEME (Pages 71 - 76) 
 
This report considers an application from Calver Parish Council for funding in respect of 
the cost of the maintenance of a newly acquired village green. 
 
8. AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA, ASHBOURNE - UPDATING REPORT 

(Pages 77 - 82) 
 
This report updates Members on the actions taken following the declaration of an Air 
Quality Management Area in Ashbourne at the meeting of this Committee on 7 April 2021. 
 
9. ANNUAL LEISURE REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 83 - 102) 
 
This is an annual report to provide an update on the performance of the four leisure 
centres within the district, from 1 April 2021 – 30 March 2022. These leisure centres are 
now operated by Freedom Leisure. 
 
 
Members of the Committee - Councillors Matt Buckler, Sue Bull, Martin Burfoot, Neil 
Buttle, Helen Froggatt (Chair), Chris Furness (Vice-Chair), Susan Hobson, David Hughes, 
Tony Morley, Dermot Murphy, Peter O'Brien, Garry Purdy, Mike Ratcliffe, Janet Rose, 
Andrew Statham, Alasdair Sutton and Steve Wain 
 
Substitutes – Councillors Jacqueline Allison, Robert Archer, Sue Burfoot, Richard 
FitzHerbert, Alyson Hill, Peter Slack and Colin Swindell 
 

2



 

NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

3

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NOT CONFIDENTIAL – For public release   
 
COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
29 JUNE 2022 
 
Report of the Director of Regeneration and Policy 
 
 
LEVELLING UP FUND ROUND 2 BID SUBMISSION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
In the context of the approved Economic Recovery Plan for the Derbyshire Dales, to 
approve for submission the District Council’s bid to Round 2 of the Government’s 
Levelling Up Fund by the closing date of 6 July. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Levelling Up Fund Round 2 bid is approved for submission 
2. Authority is delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Policy to make detailed 

changes prior to bid submission 
3. Authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate and Customer Services to 

agree Heads of Terms or a Memorandum of Understanding with Ashbourne 
Methodist Church prior to bid submission 

4. The project pipeline is noted. 
 
WARDS AFFECTED 
 
All 
 
STRATEGIC LINK 
 
‘Prosperity’ is highlighted in the Corporate Plan 2020-24 as a District Council priority 
due to low local wages and high local house prices.  With regard to the 
recommendations in this report, the District Council specifically aims to: Support 
businesses to encourage productivity, growth, and higher wage jobs in rural and urban 
locations; and to Promote investment to stimulate the economy of our market towns. 
 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 6 April 2022, the Community and Environment Committee 

resolved that the District Council should make a Levelling Up Fund bid based on 
projects in Ashbourne town centre: public realm and highway improvements, and 
a new community and cultural hub. 

 
1.2 Members will recall that the Levelling Up Fund is for infrastructure (capital) 

projects that have a visible impact, and that the Derbyshire Dales has been 
designated a Tier 1 priority area for the Fund.  Nevertheless, the Fund is 
competitive and grants are subject to a bidding process.  Bids close on 6 July 

5

Agenda Item 6



and only those that score highest on the Government’s criteria will have a chance 
of success.  Successful bids are expected to be announced in the Autumn. 

 
1.3 A chronology to date: 

[...]
and its implications, the key issues to be addressed, potential actions to address them and 
any other points relevant to the Policy/service. 

 
8. Improvement Plan 
 

69



16 

Key issues identified Actions 
Impacts when the programme of works is taking place: the works 
will inevitably cause disturbance and access issues and mitigation 
measures will need to be put in place to enable access to premises  

Consult stakeholder reps / access groups on the 
implementation plan in order to minimise impacts.   A 
clear Comms strategy would also assist 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
PLEASE FORWARD THE COMPLETED FORM TO THE POLICY MANAGER / POLICY OFFICER (Consultation & Equalities) 

 
Signed   ________________________________ ________________________(Completing Officer)   

 

70



NOT CONFIDENTIAL – For public release     
 
Community & Environment Committee  
 
29 June 2022 
 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
 
PARISH COUNCIL REIMBURSABLE EXPENDITURE SCHEME 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report considers an application from Calver Parish Council for funding in respect of the 
cost of the maintenance of a newly acquired village green. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the application from Calver Parish Council for funding maintenance of the village green 
be refused. 
 
WARDS AFFECTED  
 
Calver 
 
STRATEGIC LINK  
 
The village green belongs to Calver Parish Council but would contribute towards Keeping 
the Derbyshire Dales Green and improving the health and wellbeing of people who use it. 
 
 
1 REPORT 

1.1 The Council has a parish council reimbursable expenditure scheme. The intention of 
the scheme is to support parish councils financially where they maintain burial grounds 
and playing fields.  

1.2 On 5th June 2008, the Community and Environment Committee considered a report of 
the former Community and Environment Overview Committee following a Scrutiny Key 
Challenge of Parish Council Reimbursable Expenditure. The Committee resolved:  

1.3 “That the Council does n
[...]
 current 
2021/22 level. Given the well publicised current impacts now facing our taxpayers with 
the increase in standard of living costs not least arising from increased fuel/energy 
prices, it would be greatly appreciated if DDDC were able to offer support to the Parish 
and it’s residents in the form of re-imbursable expenditure relating to the grass cutting 
element and in this respect I would like to ask if DDDC are able to assist in meeting 75% 
of our annual £1700 costs in 2022/23. 
 
I understand that this matter would require consideration at the Governance & 
Resources Committee and I would be grateful if this matter could be considered at your 
next meeting which I understand is due to take place on 21/4/22. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 

 
Simon Oldham 
Clerk to Calver Parish Council 
Tel 07791 453361 
clerk@calverparishcouncil.org.uk 

 
 

76



NOT CONFIDENTIAL – For public release   
 
Community and Environment Committee 
 
29 June 2022 
 
 
Report of the Director of Regulatory Services 
 
 
 
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA, ASHBOURNE – UPDATING 
REPORT 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
This report updates Members on the actions taken following the declaration of an Air Quality 
Management Area in Ashbourne at the meeting of this Committee on 7 April 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That members note the actions taken in progressing the action plan process 
 
 
WARDS AFFECTED   
 
Ashbourne North 
 
 
STRATEGIC LINK  
 
Protecting and improving air quality supports the District Council’s priority of Place and 
directly addresses the Corporate Plan indicator CP20/PL14 to carry out a Detailed 
Assessment and progress to an Air Quality Management Area and Action Plan as 
necessary. 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

1.1 At the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 7 April 2021 it 
was resolved to declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) in respect of the 
following area: 

  Buxton Road from the junction with Windmill Lane and North Avenue, to the junction 
with St John’s Street; 

  St John’s Street from number 22 St John’s Street to the junction with Cokayne 
Avenue and Park Road. 

 
1.2 The AQMA was declared in relation to exceedances of the annual average air quality 

objective for nitrogen dioxide (40µgm-3) and the area was defined to include all areas 
in which levels of nitrogen dioxide came within 10% of the air quality objective (ie that 

77

Agenda Item 8



were likely to exceed 36µgm-3).  The AQMA is formally known as the Derbyshire Dales 
District Council Air Quality Management Area (No 2; NO2) Order 2021 and came into 
effect on 5 May 2021.  

1.3 At the 7 April 2021 meeting it was agreed that quarterly updating reports would be 
submitted to further meetings of this Committee.  A first update was provided at the 
meeting of this Committee on 23 June 2021, a second update was given on 17 
November 2021 and a third on 23 February 2022.  This report is the fourth update. 

 
2 REPORT 

2.1 Following the meeting on 7 April 2021, Officers contacted Derbyshire County Council’s 
Transport team and began the process of progressing an action plan.  This 
conversation had been ongoing for some time, as liaison had been necessary to obtain 
the traffic figures necessary to undertake the Detailed Assessment.  However, it was 
agreed that it would now be appropriate to hold an Action Plan inception meeting.  This 
meeting was held on 13 May 2021 and it was agreed that the team would follow the 
model used for the creation of other AQMA Action Plans in Derbyshire, that is that a 
long list of all possible options would be devised and that this would then be evaluated 
to determine which of these options might be suitable for Ashbourne.  It was also 
agreed that representatives from Ashbourne Town Council and Ashbourne Town 
Team would be involved in the Action Plan process.  A series of meetings would be 
needed in order to produce the final approved Action Plan and to monitor the a
[...]
 Leisure for 2021/22  

  
2. To approve a deviation from the leisure contract to allow Freedom Leisure to retain and 

carry forward the £28,910 surplus from 2021/22 to 2022/23. 
 

 
WARDS AFFECTED 
 
All 
 
STRATEGIC LINK 
 
The provision of leisure facilities links with climate change to improving Place and to improve 
the health and wellbeing of residents linking with all the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The District Council has four leisure centres.  These are sited in Ashbourne, Bakewell, 

Matlock and Wirksworth. 
 

1.2   Following a review and options appraisal, the management and development of 
the service was outsourced to Freedom Leisure, a not profit organisation, in August 
2018. 

 
1.3 The Community Development Manager manages the contract with Freedom Leisure 

to ensure the service is operating in line with the contract. 
 
1.4 Freedom Leisure provides the District Council with a report every quarter that captures 

headline data and key outcomes during that period. These reports then form an annual 
report at the end of the financial year, see Appendix 1 for 2021/22 annual report.  

 
1.5 The concept behind this report is to demonstrate the work that has taken place 

throughout the 2021/22 financial year and the performance of the four leisure centres.  
83

Agenda Item 9



 
1.6 This is the second annual report to be presented to committee since the start of the 

contract as during 2020/21 the centres were closed for the majority of the year due to 
covid-19. Therefore no report was completed for 2020/21.  

 
 

2 REPORT 
 

Contract Management  
 

2.1 The Community Development Manager, who is responsible for managing the leisure 
contract, completes site visits across the four leisure centres every quarter and meets 
with each Leisure Centre Manager on a monthly basis. These site checks include a 
full site inspection, including: 
 
- Cleanliness 
- Health & Safety Management 
- Customer Service  
- Incident
[...]
SE OF REPORT
	RECOMMENDATION

	That the application from Calver Parish Council for funding maintenance of the village green be refused.
	WARDS AFFECTED

	Calver
	STRATEGIC LINK

	The village green belongs to Calver Parish Council but would contribute towards Keeping the Derbyshire Dales Green and improving the health and wellbeing of people who use it.
	1	REPORT
	1.1	The Council has a parish council reimbursable expenditure scheme. The intention of the scheme is to support parish councils financially where they maintain burial grounds and playing fields.
	1.2	On 5th June 2008, the Community and Environment Committee considered a report of the former Community and Environment Overview Committee following a Scrutiny Key Challenge of Parish Council Reimbursable Expenditure. The Committee resolved:
	1.3	“That the Council does not automatically assume the maintenance costs for any new facilities, i.e. playing fields, with any such request to be considered by the appropriate Policy Committee of the Council”.
	1.4	An application has been received from Calver Parish Council for the Council to provided additional funding of approximately £1,300 (75% of £1700) in 2022/23 in respect of the additional cost of maintaining their new village green. A copy of the request is including at Appendix 1. The element for which the Parish Council has applied for funding is 75% of the cost of grass cutting contracts.
	1.5	In considering the application, the following points should be borne in mind:

	2	RISK ASSESSMENT

	Legal
	2.1	This report is focused on a Parish Council’s request for additional funds to cover expenditure in the current year. The report in itself does not raise any specific Legal issues as the decision is for the District Council to make as opposed to an obligation. Therefore the Legal risk at this time has been assessed as Low.

	Financial
	2.2	There is no budgetary provision for further commitments under the parish council reimbursable expenditure scheme. While the cost of approving this request might be low, there is a risk that there would be an expectation of support for future years and that it would set a precedent and other parish councils would come forward with similar requests or with requests for increased support. Therefore the financial risk is assessed as medium.
	3	OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
	3.1	In preparing this report, the relevance of the following factors has also been considered: prevention of crime and disorder, equalities, environmental, health, human rights, personnel and property.
	3.2	Climate Change: This report refers to an application to provide financial support towards the maintenance of a village green. The village green is owned by Calver Parish Council and it is understood by officers that the Parish Council will maintain it whatever decision this Committee makes regarding funding.  There is no proposed change to the use of the land at this time. Therefore, no climate change impact assessment is required.

	4	CONTACT INFORMATION
	4.1	Karen Henriksen - Director of Resources Telephone: 01629 761284 Email: karen.henriksen@derbyshiredales.gov.uk

	5	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	5.1	None

	6	ATTACHMENTS
	6.1	Appendix 1 – Letter from Calver Parish Council dated 17 March 2022


	Parish Council Reimbursable Expenditure Scheme - Appendix 1

	8 Air Quality Management Area, Ashbourne - Updating Report
	NOT CONFIDENTIAL – For public release
	Community and Environment Committee
	29 June 2022
	Report of the Director of Regulatory Services
	AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA, ASHBOURNE – UPDATING REPORT
	PURPOSE OF REPORT

	This report updates Members on the actions taken following the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area in Ashbourne at the meeting of this Committee on 7 April 2021.
	RECOMMENDATION

	That members note the actions taken in progressing the action plan process
	WARDS AFFECTED

	Ashbourne North
	STRATEGIC LINK
	1	BACKGROUND
	1.1	At the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 7 April 2021 it was resolved to declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) in respect of the following area:
		Buxton Road from the junction with Windmill Lane and North Avenue, to the junction with St John’s Street;



		St John’s Street from number 22 St John’s Street to the junction with Cokayne Avenue and Park Road.
	1.2	The AQMA was declared in relation to exceedances of the annual average air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide (40µgm-3) and the area was defined to include all areas in which levels of nitrogen dioxide came within 10% of the air quality objective (ie that were likely to exceed 36µgm-3).  The AQMA is formally known as the Derbyshire Dales District Council Air Quality Management Area (No 2; NO2) Order 2021 and came into effect on 5 May 2021.

	1.3	At the 7 April 2021 meeting it was agreed that quarterly updating reports would be submitted to further meetings of this Committee.  A first update was provided at the meeting of this Committee on 23 June 2021, a second update was given on 17 November 2021 and a third on 23 February 2022.  This report is the fourth update.
	2	REPORT
	2.1	Following the meeting on 7 April 2021, Officers contacted Derbyshire County Council’s Transport team and began the process of progressing an action plan.  This conversation had been ongoing for some time, as liaison had been necessary to obtain the traffic figures necessary to undertake the Detailed Assessment.  However, it was agreed that it would now be appropriate to hold an Action Plan inception meeting.  This meeting was held on 13 May 2021 and it was agreed that the team would follow the model used for the creation of other AQMA Action Plans in Derbyshire, that is that a long list of all possible options would be devised and that this would then be evaluated to determine which of these options might be suitable for Ashbourne.  It was also agreed that representatives from Ashbourne Town Council and Ashbourne Town Team would be involved in the Action Plan process.  A series of meetings would be needed in order to produce the final approved Action Plan and to monitor the actions agreed as part of the Plan.
	2.2	In order to manage the Action Plan process, officers have set up a simple action log to record progress.  This action log is a live document and will become of more use as the Action Plan process develops.  However, it is reproduced below in order to provide Committee with an update at this stage:
	2.3	As can be seen from the table above, the shortlist of proposed actions has been received from Derbyshire County Council and has been shared with the working group.  This shortlist has been discussed with the group and worked up into an early draft of the Air Quality Action Plan, which has also been shared with the group.  The intention is to work through the options available to produce a final draft of the Action Plan, which will then be presented to a future meeting of this Committee, before submission to DEFRA.


	2.4	In the meantime, preparatory works have been commenced to consider how one of the recommendations, relating to the tree canopy towards the top of the area covered by the Air Quality Management Area, can be thinned in order to enable better dispersion and dilution of nitrogen dioxide.
	3	RISK ASSESSMENT
	3.1	Legal


	This report is updating members on the progress for officers on implementing the Air Quality Management Plan as per its statutory obligations, therefore the legal risk is low.
	3.2	Financial

	The costs of monitoring air quality can be accommodated from the existing budgets. The financial risk is, therefore, assessed as low.
	4	OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
	4.1	In preparing this report, the relevance of the following factors has also been considered: prevention of crime and disorder, equalities, environmental, climate change, health, human rights, personnel and property.
	4.2	The approved Climate Change Impact Assessment Tool has been completed for this report and is reproduced below.  This identifies that the AQMA action plan has the potential to decrease emissions from vehicles travelling through the area.  However, since the action is aimed at reducing emissions in one particular area it may not result in an overall reduction in vehicle use, so much as a shift to other routes.  However, it is suggested that progressing and publicising this work could result in raising awareness around the impacts of travel on emissions that impact on climate change.

	5	CONTACT INFORMATION
	5.1	Tim Braund, Director of Regulatory Services, Tel: 01629 761118, Email: tim.braund@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


	Amanda Goodwill, Environmental Health Manager, Tel: 01629 761316, Email: amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
	Karen Carpenter, Environmental Health Officer, Tel: 01629 761227, Email: karen.carpenter@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
	6	BACKGROUND PAPER
	6.1	None

	7	ATTACHMENTS
	7.1	None



	9 Annual Leisure Report 2021/22
	NOT CONFIDENTIAL – For public release
	Report of the Director of Community & Environmental Services
	ANNUAL LEISURE REPORT 2021/22

	PURPOSE OF REPORT
	4	OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

	Rebecca Cummins, Community Development Manager.
	Telephone: 01629 761385
	Email: rebecca.cummins@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
	6	BACKGROUND PAPERS

	Annual Leisure Report - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


Community & Environment - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Community & Environment 
 
Minutes of a Community & Environment meeting held at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 29th 
June, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Helen Froggatt - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Jason Atkin, Sue Bull, Martin Burfoot, Neil Buttle, Tom 
Donnelly, Chris Furness, David Hughes, Tony Morley, Dermot Murphy, 
Peter O'Brien, Mike Ratcliffe, Janet Rose, Andrew Statham and Steve 
Wain 
 
Tim Braund (Director of Regulatory Services), Steve Capes (Director of 
Regeneration & Policy), Rebecca Cummins (Community Development 
Manager), Giles Dann (Policy and Economic Development Manager), 
Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Henriksen 
(Director of Resources), James McLaughlin (Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services (Monitoring Officer)) and Jason Spencer (Electoral 
and Democratic Services Manager)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Matt Buckler, Susan Hobson, 
Garry Purdy and Alasdair Sutton 
 
32/22 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mike Ratcliffe, Seconded by Councillor Dermot Murphy and 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 6 
April 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
33/22 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
In accordance with the procedure for public participation Mr Peter Dobbs Local Resident of 
Ashbourne spoke regarding the action plan for Ashbourne’s Air Quality Management Area. 
  
QUESTIONS from Peter Dobbs, Local Resident of Ashbourne, regarding the Ashbourne’s 
AQMA Updating Report –  
  
Although I am pleased that an updating report has been included as an agenda item for this 
meeting, I am disappointed to note that it seems to be little more than a diary of meetings 
with references to reports that are not included in the pack with some impenetrable 
acronyms.  
  
Question 1; At what date will this committee and the wider public have sight of the 
proposed action plan?  
  
I understand that the same 11 actions that were in the ‘Marsden Report’ for the County 
Council published over 4 months ago are included in the current draft of the action plan.  
  
My interpretation of diffusion tube data for 2022 shows that NOx levels on Buxton Road 
remain above the action threshold indicated in the 2021 ‘Detailed Assessment’, with one 
location (new in 2022) reaching an adjusted value of NOx of over 50ugm-3 (the legal limit is 
40ugm-3).  
  
So we currently have illegal levels of NOx that the apportionment exercise attributes largely 
to LGV and HGV.  
  
Question 2; Which of the 11 actions in the draft plan does this council believe will have a 
significant effect over the next 4 years in reducing NOx levels at the top of Buxton Hill (the 
new test location outside the Bowling Green pub)?  
  
Question 3; What evidence supports this prediction? 
  
RESPONSE –  
  
Question 1  
Once the draft action plan has been fully considered by the working group it is expected that 
a final draft will be brought to a meeting of the Community and Environment Committee for 
approval before submission to Defra. At this stage it is not possible to state a precise date 
for this to happen as consultation with community stakeholders on the working group has 
not yet been concluded. 
  
Question 2  
Clearly the most effective action to reduce NO2 levels in this area would be to 
reduce/remove traffic from the roads that pass through it.  However, at this time there is no 
immediate prospect of a bypass being delivered, which would enable this to happen.  
Therefore it is considered that the combination of measures set out in the draft action plan is 
necessary to reduce NO2 levels in the meantime.  
  
 



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
Question 3  
These measures are based on the best advice of Transport Officers at Derbyshire County 
Council.  The success or otherwise of their implementation will be measured by ongoing 
NO2 measurements in the area. 
 
34/22 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
35/22 - LEVELLING UP FUND ROUND 2 BID SUBMISSION  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Policy introduced the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 bid 
which sought approval for submission to Round 2 of the Government’s Levelling Up Fund 
and informed Members that the new title of the bid was Ashbourne Reborn. The Director of 
Regeneration and Policy also thanked Members, colleagues and the Ashbourne community 
groups for their contributions. 
  
It was explained to Members that this LUF bid was for Ashbourne but that work would 
continue on the Matlock project pipeline and in the long term when future funding 
opportunities arise, Member approval would be sort to include other areas in future 
iterations of the Capital Programme. 
  
Members thanked the Director of Regeneration and Policy and his team, Consultants and 
the community team for the excellent bid. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Dermot Murphy, seconded by Councillor Sue Bull and 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
1.   That the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 bid be approved for submission. 
  
2.   That authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Policy to make detailed 

changes prior to bid submission. 
  
3.   That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate and Customer Services to agree 

Heads of Terms or a Memorandum of Understanding with Ashbourne Methodist Church 
prior to bid submission. 

  
4.   That the project pipeline be noted. 

  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
36/22 - PARISH COUNCIL REIMBURSABLE EXPENDITURE SCHEME  
 
The Director of Resources introduced a report which considered an application from Calver 
Parish Council for funding in respect of the cost of maintenance of a newly acquired village 
green. Members were also reminded of the 2008 review during which the Committee 
resolved that the District Council did not assume the maintenance costs for any new 
facilities, and that there was no budgetary provision for further commitments under the 
parish council reimbursable expenditure scheme. 
  



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
During debate it was proposed by Councillor Peter O’Brien to support Calver Parish Council 
with a one off payment, this was seconded by Councillor David Hughes and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application from Calver Parish Council for funding maintenance of the village green 
be granted. 
  
Voting 
  
6 For 
9 Against 
0 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion FALLEN. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor Tony Morley, seconded by Councillor Jason Atkin and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application from Calver Parish Council for funding maintenance of the village green 
be refused. 
  
Voting 
  
9 For 
3 Against 
3 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
 
37/22 - AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA, ASHBOURNE - UPDATING REPORT  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services introduced a report updating Members on the actions 
taken following the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) in Ashbourne at 
the meeting of this Committee on 7 April 2021. Following this meeting, Officers had 
contacted Derbyshire County Council’s Transport team and begun the process of 
progressing an action plan. Liaison had been necessary to obtain the traffic figures 
necessary to undertake the Detailed Assessment. An Action Plan inception meeting was 
held on 13 May 2021 and it was agreed that the team would follow the model used for the 
creation of other AQMA Action Plans in Derbyshire, that is that a long list of all possible 
options would be devised and that this would then be evaluated to determine which of these 
options might be suitable for Ashbourne. 
  
It was also agreed that representatives from Ashbourne Town Council and Ashbourne Town 
Team would be involved in the Action Plan process. A series of meetings would be needed 
in order to produce the final approved Action Plan and to monitor the actions agreed as part 
of the Plan. In order to manage the Action Plan process, Officers set up a simple action log 
to record progress. This action log was presented to Members in the report, giving a more 
detailed timeline of the actions taken during the process. 
  



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
Members raised concerns over the progress of the action plan and the ongoing emissions 
produced by vehicles travelling through the area. The Director of Regulatory Services 
informed members that an action plan is given eighteen months to progress by DEFRA, it 
was also pointed out that the draft action plan on the table contained eleven points with the 
building of a by-pass included. It was hoped that a final draft would be brought to the 
September meeting of this Committee before submission to DEFRA. 
  
During debate Councillor David Hughes proposed an amendment to include two additional 
recommendations as set out below: 
  

2.    That a representation be made to DCC Highways Authority for a 20mph speed limit 
to be enforced on the A515. 

3.    That a representation be made to DCC Highways Authority for a congestion charge 
to be introduced to create a clean air zone. 

  
Further to this, Councillor Peter O’Brien requested the inclusion of the two additional 
recommendations below, this was accepted by Councillor David Hughes: 
  

4.    That a full progress report be produced and presented to Members at the next 
meeting of this Committee. 

5.    That the draft Action Plan be made publicly available and circulated to Members. 
  
This amendment was seconded by Councillor Peter O’Brien and put to the vote as follows: 
  
Voting 
  
6 For 
9 Against 
0 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion LOST. 
  
  
It was then moved by Councillor Jason Atkin to accept the Officer recommendations as set 
out in the report, this was seconded by Councillor Tom Donnelly and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the actions taken in progressing the AQMA action plan be noted. 
  
Voting 
  
10 For 
0 Against 
5 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
38/22 - ANNUAL LEISURE REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Community Development Manager introduced the annual updating report on the 
performance of the four leisure centres operated by Freedom Leisure within the district from 
1 April 2021 to 30 March 2022. 
  
The Community Development Manager informed Members that the Council would continue 
to work closely with Freedom Leisure over the next financial year, meeting on a monthly 
basis to monitor any further impact the pandemic has on the performance of the leisure 
centres. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Jason Atkin, seconded by Councillor Chris Furness and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.   To note the annual report provided by Freedom Leisure for 2021/22 
  
2.   To approve a deviation from the leisure contract to allow Freedom Leisure to retain and 

carry forward the £28,910 surplus from 2021/22 to 2022/23. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 8.20 pm 
 
Chairman 
 


	Community & Environment

